In particular, in line with the best practices guide on securities dealings issued by SGX-ST,

the Company will not purchase its Shares on the SGX-ST pursuant to the Share Purchase

Mandate during the period commencing one (1) month before the announcement of the

Company’s half year and full year results and ending on the date of announcement of the

relevant results.

15. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATION

For the reasons set out in paragraph 3 above, the Directors are of the opinion that the

renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate is in the interests of the Company and accordingly

recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of the ordinary resolution relating to the

renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate as set out in the Notice of AGM.

16. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of the Directors and substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, as recorded in the Company’s Register of Directors Shareholdings and

the Register of Substantial Shareholders, respectively, are as follows:

Before Share Purchase After Share Purchase

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

No. of

shares

(’000) %

No. of

shares

(’000) %

No. of

shares

(’000) %

No. of

shares

(’000) %

Director

Aw Ming-Yao Marcus(1) – – 100,000 3.21 – – 100,000 3.57

Ong Kok Wah 35,600 1.14 – – 35,600 1.27 – –

Tan Kok Hiang 800 0.03 – – 800 0.03 – –

Substantial shareholders

Aw Cheok Huat(2) – – 647,628 20.81 – – 647,628 23.13

Lee Chong Min(3) – – 460,000 14.78 – – 460,000 16.43

Notes:

(1) Mr. Aw Ming-Yao Marcus is deemed to have an interest registered in the name of Citibank Nominees

Singapore Pte Ltd.

(2) Mr. Aw Cheok Huat is deemed to have an interest in (a) 640,243,300 shares registered in the name of The

Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited – Singapore Branch Private Banking Division; and

(b) 7,384,600 shares registered in the name of Philip Securities Pte Ltd.

(3) Mr. Lee Chong Min is deemed to be interested in the 460,000,000 ordinary shares held by CMIA Premier

Advantage I Limited by virtue of Section 4 of the Securities and Futures Act (Chapter 289) of Singapore.